
07 February 2019 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 30.01.19

Development Control Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton  
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, 
Halford, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Layland, McArthur, Parkin, Purves, Raikes and 
Reay

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 17 January 2019 as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 
Including any interests not already registered.

3.  Declarations of Lobbying  

4.  Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's 
Report 

 

4.1 18/03097/FUL - Land Rear Of 31 
Serpentine Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3XR

(Pages 9 - 22) Emma Gore
Tel: 01732227477

Erection of detached dwelling with integral 
garage.

4.2 18/03462/FUL - Land Rear Of 2 Uplands 
Close, Riverhead  TN13 3BP

(Pages 23 - 38) Emma Gore
Tel: 01732227477

Construction of detached three bedroom 
dwelling incorporating garage, access and 
off street parking.



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site 
inspection is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to a 
member of the Democratic Services Team on 01732 227000 by 5pm on Monday, 4 
February 2019. 

The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to 
be necessary if: 

i. Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached to 
them relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess 
those factors without a Site Inspection.

ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in 
order to assess the broader impact of the proposal.

iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in 
respect of site characteristics, the importance of which can only 
reasonably be established by means of a Site Inspection.

iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential 
to enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related matters 
of fact.

v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where 
site-specific factors need to be carefully assessed.

When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state 
under which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also 
provide supporting justification.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.

mailto:democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk


62

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) (In the Chair)

Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Horwood, 
Mrs. Hunter, Layland, McArthur, Parkin, Purves, Reay, Thornton and 
Raikes Reay

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Ball, Bosley and 
Williamson

Cllrs. Firth, Maskell and Piper were also present.

52.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
13 December 2018 be approved and signed as a correct record.

53.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

There were none.
 
54.   Declarations of Lobbying 

All Councillors declared that they had been lobbied in respect of Minute 56 
18/02964/FUL – 3 Bull Cottages, Church Road, Brasted, Kent TN16 1HY. 

Reserved Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following planning applications

55.   18/00928/FUL - Land South Of Trotts Cottage, Trotts Lane, Westerham Kent 
TN16 1SD 

The proposal sought permission for the erection of one 1 bedroom bungalow, 
parking and garden space. Members were advised that an appeal was underway on 
the grounds of non-determination and the resolution on this item would be 
considered by the Planning Inspectorate as a part of the appeal.

The application had been referred to the Development Control Committee by 
Councillors Maskell and Esler due to concerns relating to the development’s impact 
to the character of the area in accordance with policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 17 January 2019

63

District Council’s Allocation and Development Management Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

Members attention was brought to the main agenda papers. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application:       Ray Bushell
For the Application:             -
Parish Representatives:        Town Cllr David Le Breton 
Local Members:              Cllr Maskell 

Member asked questions of clarification from Officers. Members questioned the 
validation status of the application and were advised that the application had been 
invalidated and revalidated a number of times. The density levels referenced in 
the report were accurate for the most recent plans which would be considered by 
the Inspector. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation within 
the report that the Planning Inspectorate be advised that the Committee would 
have granted planning permission, be approved. 

The boundary dispute issues were noted. It was recognised that the density targets 
were a guideline, and issues relating to overbearing, loss of light and 
encroachment were subjective. 

The motion to advise the Planning Inspectorate that the Committee would have 
granted planning permission was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved:  That the Planning Inspectorate be advised that Members of the 
Development Control Committee would have resolved that planning 
permission be granted subject to the following conditions

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: S18/6535/01, 17815PL101 
C, 17815PL102 B.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) No development shall be carried out above damp proof course level of 
the hereby approved dwelling until details of the materials to be used in 
the construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling hereby 
permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 17 January 2019

64

planning authority. The development shall be carried out using the 
approved materials.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

4) Prior to the occupation of the dwelling full details of both hard and soft 
landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  Those details shall include:-planting plans 
(identifying existing planting and trees, plants and trees to be retained 
and new planting and trees), -written specifications (including 
cultivation and other operations associated with tree, plant and grass 
establishment), -schedules of new plants and trees (noting species, size 
of stock at time of planting and proposed numbe
[...]
ose approved under the discharge of 
condition application 19/00075/DETAIL.

To ensure that the appearance of the development preserves the existing 
character of the area as supported by policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. The local planning authority is satisfied that it is 
fundamental to the development permitted to address this issue before 
development commences and that without this safeguard planning permission 
should not be granted.

4) Prior to the occupation of the dwelling full details of hard and soft 
landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. Those details shall include:-hard landscaping plans (identifying 
hard standing proposed to be retained and proposed new hard standing);-planting 
plans (identifying existing planting, plants to be retained and new planting);-a 
schedule of new plants (noting species, size of stock at time of planting and 
proposed number/densities); and-a programme of implementation. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

To safeguard the visual appearance of the area as supported by policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

5) If within a period of five years from the completion of the development, any 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  2

of the trees or plants that form part of the approved details of soft landscaping 
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased then they shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species.

To safeguard the visual appearance of the area as supported by policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

6) The vehicle parking and turning area shown on the approved plan drawing 
number COB/17/861/02B shall be provided and kept available for such use at all 
times and no permanent development shall be carried out on the land so shown or 
in such a positi
[...]
4EW9BK0LO00

Page 20

Agenda Item 4.1

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PG4EW9BK0LO00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PG4EW9BK0LO00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PG4EW9BK0LO00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PG4EW9BK0LO00


(Item 4.1)  13Page 21

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  14

Block Plan

Page 22

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.2)  1

4.2  18/03462/FUL Revised expiry date 12 February 2019

Proposal: Construction of detached three bedroom dwelling 
incorporating garage, access and off street parking.

Location: Land Rear Of 2 Uplands Close, Riverhead  TN13 3BP  

Ward: Dunton Green & Riverhead

Item for decision

The application has been referred to Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Bayley due to the proposed scale and bulk of the dwelling which would 
be overbearing and out of keeping with the character of the area and therefore 
contrary with policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Council Allocation and 
Development Management Plan.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and details: LR/622/BP01, LR/622/01 A, 
LR/622/SP01.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) Prior to reaching damp proof coursing details of materials to be used in the 
construction of the dwelling shall be submitted to and approved in writing. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.

To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the character and 
appearance of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations 
and Development Management Plan.

4) No development shall be carried out on the land until full details of both 
hard and soft landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. Those details shall include:- hard landscaping plans 
(identifying proposed areas of hardstanding and details of finish);- planting plans 
(identifying existing planting, plants to be retained and new planting);- a schedule 
of new plants (noting species, size of stock at time of planting and proposed 
number/densities); and- a programme of implementation including any necessary 
protection measures during construction. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.

To safeguard the visual appearance of the area as supported by policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

Page 23

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  2

5) The proposed window along the rear elevation at second floor serving the 
en-suite on the north eastern corner of the gable shall be obscure glazed and fixed 
shut at all times unless the opening parts of the window are above 1.7m from 
finished floor level.

In the interest of preserving neighbouring amenity in accordance with policy EN2 of 
the Sevenoaks District Council Allocation and Development Management Plan.

6) If within a period of five years from the completion of the development, any 
of the trees or plants that form part of the approved details of soft landscaping 
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased then they shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species.

To safeguard the visual appearance of the area as supported by policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

7) Notwithstanding approved plan LR/622/SP01, prior to the occupation of the 
approved development the vehicular visibility splays of 2.4mx 44.8mx 44.6m at the 
access shall be provided with no obstructions over 0.9m above carriageway level. 
The splays shall be maintained thereafter.

In the interest of highway safety as supported by policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan.

8) Prior to the occupation of the approved development 2.0m x 2.0m 
pedestrian visibility splays shall be provided and maintained thereafter with no 
obstructions over 0.6 metres above the footway level within the splays.

In the interest of highway safety as supported by policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan.

9) No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. The Statement shall provide for:

i) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;
ii) loading and unloading of plant and materials;
iii) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development;
iv) wheel washing facilities;

The approved Construction Method Statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period for the development.

In the interest of highway safety as supported by policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan.

10) No development shall take place until full details of the surface water 
drainage systems have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The development shall be undertaking in accordance with the 
approved details.

To meet sustainability and environmental objectives and in the interest of 
highways safety.

Page 24

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  3

11) The parking and turning area shown on plan LR/622/SP01 shall be provided and 
kept available for such use at all times and no permanent development shall be 
carried out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular 
access to the parking and turning area.

To ensure a permanent retention of vehicle parking for the property as supported 
by Policy T2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan

Informatives

1) It appears that the proposal involves works that affect the highway and / or 
its verge. Before commencing such works, you must obtain the separate consent of 
the Highway Authority. Please contact Kent Highway Services, Network Operations 
on 01474 544068.

2) Please note that in accordance with the information on your Self Build 
Exemption Claim Form Part 1 and the requirements of The Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) you MUST submit a 
COMMENCEMENT NOTICE to the Council BEFORE starting work on site.  Failure to 
do so will result in the CIL charge becoming payable in full.

3) Please note that within six months of completing the home, the applicant 
must submit additional supporting evidence to confirm that the project is self 
build, being:

*  A Self Build Exemption Claim Form - Part 2 (available on the Planning Portal 
website);
*  The supporting evidence as set out in the form, to confirm that the levy 
exemption should be upheld.

If the evidence is not submitted to the Council within the 6 month time period, the 
full levy charge becomes payable.

National Planning Policy Framework

In dealing with this application we have implemented the requirements in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant/agent in a positive, 
proactive and creative way by offering a pre-application advice service; as 
appropriate updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible and if applicable suggesting 
solutions to secure a successful outcome. We have considered the application in 
light of our statutory policies in our development plan as set out in the officer’s 
report.

Background 

1 A dwelling in this location has been previously approved under appli
[...]
 to state 'dotted line denotes 
sight lines as previously approved', which is incorrect.

21        The plans indicate that the building footprint has been amended slightly. 
No parking is indicated on the supplied plans. However, my scale 
measuring indicates that there is sufficient parking space for two cars to 
the east of the entrance, and adequate space for turning to ensure 
vehicles enter and egress in a forward gear.

22        In line with my above comments, I do no object to the proposal on behalf 
of the local highway authority. Given the previous approvals and minimal 
changes, I would not be able to uphold any objection. The submitted 
visibility splay drawings are shown incorrectly. As such, should the
LPA be minded to approve the application, I suggest the following 
conditions:

 Provision and maintenance of 2.4 metres x 44.8 metres x 44.6 metres 
visibility splays at the access with no obstructions over 0.9 metres above 
carriageway level within the splays, prior to use of the site commencing.

Page 28

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  7

  Provision and maintenance of 2.0 metres x 2.0 metres pedestrian visibility 
splays behind the footway on both sides of the access with no obstructions 
over 0.6m above footway level, prior to the use of the site commencing.

 The area shown on the submitted drawings for parking and turning shall 
remain unobstructed by other uses.

 Representations

23 We received 3 letters of objection relating to the following issues:

• Highways safety implications for future residents, 
• Address of property, 
• New design and siting significantly more overbearing, 
• New angled windows provided enhanced overlooking, 
• Ridgeline higher, 
• Could be turned into a 5 bedroom dwelling,
• Additional traffic survey should be conducted due to opening of Lidl 

store,
• The visibility splays are different from those previously submitted,
• Doors and windows should be frosted.   

Chief Planning Officer’s Appraisal

Principle of de
[...]
L in respect of the 
chargeable development, the person claiming an exemption 
must clearly identify the part of the development that the 
claim relates to.

No

The applicant has confirmed the declarations for exemption on the form 
required and the additional criteria referred to in the above table are met. I 
am therefore satisfied that the applicant, Lisa Groom is exempt from CIL for 
planning application SE/18/03462/FUL.

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  12

Informative – 

1. Please note that in accordance with the information on your Self 
Build Exemption Claim Form Part 1 and the requirements of The 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) you 
MUST submit a COMMENCEMENT NOTICE to the Council BEFORE 
starting work on site. Failure to do so will result in the CIL charge 
becoming payable in full.

2. Please note that within six months of completing the home, the 
applicant must submit additional supporting evidence to confirm that 
the project is self build, being: 

 A Self Build Exemption Claim Form – Part 2 (available on the 
Planning Portal website);

 The supporting evidence as set out in the form, to confirm that 
the levy exemption should be upheld.

If the evidence is not submitted to the Council within the 6 month time 
period, the full levy charge becomes payable.

Recommendation – Grant exemption.

Other issues 

Drainage/ Surface water run off:

53 The proposed rear garden would be comprised of several levels of terracing. 
The hard standing on site would therefore be comprehensive. It would be 
appropriate to condition any granted application to secure adequate 
drainage.  

Address: 

Matters relating to the address of a new unit are not a planning 
consideration. 

Conclusion

54 The proposed dwelling would be in keeping with the character of the area 
and would not result in a significant loss of amenity. The proposal would 
have an adequate access arrangement and sufficient parking. The proposal 
would be policy c
[...]
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PHVWOCBKMZB00 

Link to associated documents:

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PHVWOCBKMZB00

Page 39

Supplementary Information

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PG4EW9BK0LO00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PG4EW9BK0LO00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PG4EW9BK0LO00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PG4EW9BK0LO00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PHVWOCBKMZB00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PHVWOCBKMZB00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PHVWOCBKMZB00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PHVWOCBKMZB00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PHVWOCBKMZB00


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4.1 18/03097/FUL - Land Rear Of 31 Serpentine Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3XR
	4.2 18/03462/FUL - Land Rear Of 2 Uplands Close, Riverhead  TN13 3BP
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


71

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Mrs. Hunter, 
Layland, McArthur, Parkin, Purves, Raikes and Reay

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Gaywood and 
Horwood

Cllr. Piper was also present.

57.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
17 January 2018 be approved and signed as a correct record.

58.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

Councillor Raikes declared that for Minute 60 – 18/03097/FUL – Land Rear of 31 
Serpentine Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3XR and for Minute 61 – 18/03462 - Land Rear of 
2 Uplands Close, Riverhead TN13 3BP, he had previously considered the matters 
when discussed by Sevenoaks Town Council, but that he remained open minded.

59.   Declarations of Lobbying 

All Councillors except Councillor Williamson declared that they had been lobbied in 
respect of Minute 60 18/03097/FUL - Land Rear of 31 Serpentine Road, Sevenoaks 
TN13 3XR. 

Reserved Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following planning applications

60.   18/03097/FUL - Land Rear Of 31 Serpentine Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3XR 

The proposal sought permission for the erection of a detached dwelling with an 
integral garage. 

The application had been referred to the Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Purves due to concerns regarding the potential impact to neighbouring 



Development Control Committee - 7 February 2019

72

amenity which would conflict with policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks District Council 
Allocation and Development Management Plan.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late 
observations sheet which added conditions and an informative. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application:    Rachel Wray 
For the Application:          -
Parish Representatives:     -
Local Member:                  - 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. In response to 
questions, Members were advised that an application on site in 2010 had been 
dismissed by the Inspector due to concerns regarding an unacceptable loss of 
privacy to neighbours as a result of the orientation and siting of the application as 
well as the impact the development would have on the character of the area 
arising from its size, siting and design. Officers were asked to clarify some of the 
distinctions between the 2017 permission and the current application. Officers 
explained that the northern elevation was gabled however the overall height for 
the 2017 and 2018 applications were the same. Members were advised that the 
applicant was entitled to carry out the 2009 or 2017 permissions. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation within 
the report as altered by the late observations be agreed. 

Members debated the application. It was noted that the view from 5 Serpentine 
Court would be of solid built form and that this was also wider than the 2017 
permission. The ground level height difference of 1 meter between the application 
site and 5 Serpentine Court would emphasise impact and overshadowing. The 
application was thought to have a considerable impact on amenity.

The motion to grant planning permission was put to the vote and it was lost.

It was moved by the Councillor Clark and duly seconded by Councillor Reay that 
planning permission be refused on the grounds of the overbearing and harmful 
impact scale, bulk and massing of the proposal would have on neighbouring 
amenity, contrary to policy EN2 of the ADMP. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved:  That planning permission be refused on the grounds that the 
proposal would result in a scale, bulk and massing that would be overbearing 
and harmful to the residential amenity of neighbouring properties making 
the proposal contrary to policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan.



Development Control Committee - 7 February 2019

73

61.   18/03462/FUL - Land Rear Of 2 Uplands Close, Riverhead  TN13 3BP 

The proposal sought permission for the construction of a detached three bedroom 
dwelling incorporating a garage, access and off street parking.

The application had been referred to the Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Bayley due to concerns regarding the proposed scale and bulk of the 
dwelling which was considered to be overbearing and out of keeping with the 
character of the area and therefore contrary with policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
District Council Allocation and Development Management Plan.

Members attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late 
observations sheet which amended the conditions. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application:    Caroline Penollar
For the Application:          Bob McQuillan
Parish Representatives:     -
Local Member:                  -

Members asked questions of clarification from speakers and Officers. In response to 
questions, Members were advised by the speaker against the application that the 
roadside land proposed for access to the development was currently unregistered. 
The agent informed Members that the applicant would be willing to take 
responsibility for the upkeep of this area. It was noted that a condition had been 
added to cover maintenance of the access and it was required that this condition 
be met before development could commence on site. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation within 
the report as altered by the late observations be agreed. 

Members noted that the application was for a large dwelling on a relatively small 
site and approved of the added drainage condition considering the proposed 
terracing. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.



Development Control Committee - 7 February 2019

74

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: LR/622/BP01, LR/622/01 
A, LR/622/SP01.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) Prior to reaching damp proof coursing details of materials to be used in 
the construction of the dwelling shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans.

To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the 
character and appearance of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

4) No development shall be carried out on the land until full details of both 
hard and soft landscape works have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. Those details shall include:- hard 
landscaping plans (identifying proposed areas of hardstanding and 
details of finish);- planting plans (identifying existing planting, plants to 
be retained and new planting);- a schedule of new plants (noting 
species, size of stock at time of planting and proposed 
number/densities); and- a programme of implementation including any 
necessary protection measures during construction. The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

To safeguard the visual appearance of the area as supported by policy 
EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

5) The proposed windows on the rear elevation at second floor on the 
north-east and northwest corner of the two storey bay (currently 
labelled the en-suite) shall be obscure glazed and fixed shut at all times 
unless the opening parts of the window are above 1.7m from finished 
floor level.

In the interest of preserving neighbouring amenity in accordance with 
policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks District Council Allocation and Development 
Management Plan. 

6) If within a period of five years from the completion of the development, 
any of the trees or plants that form part of the approved details of soft 
landscaping die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased 
then they shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species.

To safeguard the visual appearance of the area as supported by policy 
EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.



Development Control Committee - 7 February 2019

75

7) No development shall commence until the provision and maintenance of 
2.4 metres x 44.8 metres x 44.6 metres visibility splays (to a point 0.5 
metres out from the kerb to the west and to the southern edge of the 
central hatching to the east) at the access with no obstructions over 
1.05 metres above carriageway level within the splays have been 
provided. The visibility splays shall be maintained as such thereafter.  

In the interests of highway safety. 

8) No development shall commence until the provision and maintenance of 
2.0 metres x 2.0 metres pedestrian visibility splays behind the footway 
on both sides of the access with no obstructions over 0.6m above 
footway level have been provided. The visibility splays shall be 
maintained as such thereafter.  

In the interests of highway safety. 

9) No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, 
until a Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The Statement shall 
provide for:

i.the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;
ii.loading and unloading of plant and materials;
iii.storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development;
iv.wheel washing facilities;

The approved Construction Method Statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period for the development.

In the interest of highway safety as supported by policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

10) No development shall take place until full details of the surface water 
drainage systems have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  The development shall be undertaking in 
accordance with the approved details.

To meet sustainability and environmental objectives and in the interest 
of highways safety.

11) The parking and turning area shown on plan LR/622/SP01 shall be 
provided and kept available for such use at all times and no permanent 
development shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such a 
position as to preclude vehicular access to the parking and turning area.



Development Control Committee - 7 February 2019

76

To ensure a permanent retention of vehicle parking for the property as 
supported by Policy T2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan.

Informatives

1) It appears that the proposal involves works that affect the highway and 
/ or its verge. Before commencing such works, you must obtain the 
separate consent of the Highway Authority. Please contact Kent Highway 
Services, Network Operations on 01474 544068.

2) Please note that in accordance with the information on your Self Build 
Exemption Claim Form Part 1 and the requirements of The Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) you MUST submit a 
COMMENCEMENT NOTICE to the Council BEFORE starting work on site.  
Failure to do so will result in the CIL charge becoming payable in full.

3) Please note that within six months of completing the home, the 
applicant must submit additional supporting evidence to confirm that 
the project is self build, being:
 A Self Build Exemption Claim Form - Part 2 (available on the Planning 

Portal website);
 The supporting evidence as set out in the form, to confirm that the 

levy exemption should be upheld.

If the evidence is not submitted to the Council within the 6 month time 
period, the full levy charge becomes payable.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.52 PM

CHAIRMAN


